

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

MARY K. JONES, Individually and on Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,	:	Civil Action No. 1:10-cv-03864-AKH
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	<u>CLASS ACTION</u>
	:	
vs.	:	STICHTING PHILIPS PENSIOENFONDS'
	:	MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
PFIZER INC., et al.,	:	OPPOSITION TO COMPETING MOTIONS
	:	FOR APPOINTMENT AS LEAD
Defendants.	:	PLAINTIFF
	:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. Philips Pensioenfonds Is the “Most Adequate Plaintiff”	2
1. Philips Pensioenfonds Has the Largest Financial Interest	2
2. Philips Pensioenfonds Satisfies the Rule 23 Requirements	4
B. UAM AG and OKFPRS Cannot Trigger the “Most Adequate Plaintiff” Presumption	6
1. UAM AG and OKFPRS Are an Improper Grouping.....	6
2. As a German Investment Advisor, UAM AG Is Subject to Unique Standing and Res Judicata Defenses	10
a. UAM AG’s Standing Has Not Been Evidenced	10
b. UAM AG Is Subject to Res Judicata Defenses.....	15
3. UAM AG’s and OKFPRS’s Selection of Multiple Lead Counsel Is Yet Another Symptom of Their Inadequacy.....	18
C. The Meister Family Has the Smallest Financial Interest	21
III. CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Advanced Magnetics v. Bayfront Partners</i> , 106 F.3d 11 (2d Cir. 1997).....	11, 12
<i>Baydale v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71668 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	10, 12, 13
<i>Bersch v. Drexel Firestone, Inc.</i> , 519 F.2d 974 (2d Cir. 1975).....	15, 17
<i>Bhojwani v. Pistiolis</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 96246 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	7
<i>Borochoff v. Glaxosmithkline PLC</i> , 246 F.R.D. 201 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	15, 16, 18
<i>Buettgen v. Harless</i> , 263 F.R.D. 378 (N.D. Tex. 2009)	17, 18
<i>Crawford v. Onyx Software Corp.</i> , 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1101 (W.D. Wash. 2002)	9
<i>Eichenholtz v. Verifone Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 64633 (N.D. Cal. 2008)	8, 9, 17, 18
<i>Friedman v. Rayovac Corp.</i> , 219 F.R.D. 603 (W.D. Wis. 2002)	18, 19
<i>Glauser v. ECVI Career Colls. Holding Corp.</i> , 236 F.R.D. 184 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	1
<i>Goldberger v. PXRE Group, Ltd.</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23925 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	8
<i>In re Able Labs. Sec. Litig.</i> , 425 F. Supp. 2d 562 (D.N.J. 2006)	9
<i>In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. & “ERISA” Litig.</i> , 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 145 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	2
<i>In re Baan Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 186 F.R.D. 214 (D.D.C. 1999).....	6, 19

	Page
<i>In re Bally Total Fitness Sec. Litig.</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6243 (N.D. Ill. 2005)	3, 16, 20
<i>In re Bard Assocs., Inc.</i> , 2009 U.S. App. LEXIS 26289 (10th Cir. 2009)	13
<i>In re Cardinal Health, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 226 F.R.D. 298 (S.D. Ohio 2005)	13
<i>In re Cavanaugh</i> , 306 F.3d 726 (9th Cir. 2002)	2, 3, 6, 21
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001).....	2, 6, 10
<i>In re DaimlerChrysler AG Sec. Litig.</i> , 216 F.R.D. 291 (D. Del. 2003)	16
<i>In re Discovery Labs. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 06-cv-1820-SD, slip op. (E.D. Pa. Aug. 21, 2006)	17
<i>In re Donnkenny Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 171 F.R.D. 156 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	7
<i>In re Doral Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 414 F. Supp. 2d 398 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	7
<i>In re Enron, Corp., Sec. Litig.</i> 206 F.R.D. 427 (S.D. Tex. 2002).....	10, 13, 20
<i>In re Faro Techs. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23500 (M.D. Fla. 2006)	20
<i>In re Fuwei Films Sec. Litig.</i> , 247 F.R.D. 432 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	4
<i>In re IMAX Sec. Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 1905033 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	14
<i>In re McDermott Int'l, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21539 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	9
<i>In re MicroStrategy Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 110 F. Supp. 427 (E.D. Va. 2000)	19

	Page
<i>In re Milestone Sci. Sec. Litig.</i> , 187 F.R.D. 165 (D.N.J. 1999).....	18, 19, 20
<i>In re Network Assocs. Sec. Litig.</i> , 76 F. Supp. 2d 1017 (N.D. Cal. 1999)	14
<i>In re Pfizer Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 233 F.R.D. 334 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	7, 20, 21
<i>In re Reliant Sec. Litig.</i> , 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27777 (S.D. Tex. 2002)	18, 19, 20
<i>In re Royal Ahold N.V. Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 219 F.R.D. 343 (D. Md. 2003).....	16, 17
<i>In re SLM Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 258 F.R.D. 112 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	14
<i>In re Spectranetics Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 54809 (D. Colo. 2009)	11
<i>In re Surebeam Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25022 (S.D. Cal. 2004)	16
<i>In re Telxon Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 67 F. Supp. 2d 803 (N.D. Ohio 1999).....	13
<i>In re Vivendi Universal, S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 242 F.R.D. 76 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	12, 15
<i>Kaplan v. Gelfond</i> , 240 F.R.D. 88 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	3
<i>Kuriakose v. Federal Home Loan Mortg. Co.</i> , 2008 WL 4974839 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	4
<i>Landry v. Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants</i> , 123 F.R.D. 474 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)	16
<i>Minneapolis Firefighters' Relief Assoc. v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , No. 08-cv-6324 (D. Minn.)	9
<i>Morrison v. Nat'l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 2010 U.S. LEXIS 5257 (U.S. June 24, 2010).....	5

	Page
<i>Reimer v. Ambac Fin. Group, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 2073931 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	4
<i>Schriver v. Impac Mortgage Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40607 (C.D. Cal. 2006).....	1, 19
<i>Sgalambo v. McKenzie</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 30625 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	5
<i>Smith v. Suprema Specialties, Inc.</i> , 206 F. Supp. 2d 627 (D.N.J. 2002).....	13
<i>Steinberg v. Ericsson LM Tel. Co.</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29836 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	8, 9, 15
<i>Stengle v. Am. Ital. Pasta Co.</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43816 (W.D. Mo. 2005).....	8
<i>Tsirekidze v. Syntax-Brilliant</i> , 2008 WL 942273 (D. Ariz. 2008).....	9
<i>Varghese v. China Shenghuo Pharm. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 589 F. Supp. 2d 388 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	4
<i>Vladimir v. Bioenvision, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 4526532 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	3
<i>W.R. Huff Asset Mgmt. Co., LLC v. Deloitte & Touche LLP</i> , 549 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2008).....	10, 11, 13, 14
<i>Weinberg v. Atlas Air Worldwide Holdings, Inc.</i> , 216 F.R.D. 248 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	13
<i>Weiss v. Friedman, Billings, Ramsey Group, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 197036 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	4
<i>Weltz v. Lee</i> , 199 F.R.D. 129 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	20

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C.

§78u-4(a)(3)(B)(iii).....	13
§78u-4(a)(3)(B)(iii)(I).....	1, 6
§78u-4(a)(3)(B)(iii)(I)(cc).....	10, 11
§78u-4(a)(3)(B)(iii)(II)	2
§78u-4(a)(3)(B)(iii)(II)(bb).....	15
§78u-4(a)(3)(B)(iv).....	14

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 23	<i>passim</i>
